

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No. 1158/2021

(@ out of Special Leave Petition (Civil) No.24520 of 2018)

VED & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

([HEARD BY HON'BLE UDAY UMESH LALIT AND HON'BLE VINEET SARAN
,JJ.])

WITH

C.A. No. 1159/2021 (IV)

(@ out of Special Leave Petition (Civil) No. 30239 of 2018)

C.A. No. 1160-1197/2021 (IV)

(@ out of Special Leave Petition (Civil) Nos. 3431-3468 of 2019)

(With IA No. 167650/2018 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No. 167645/2018 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA 167647/2018 - FOR PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA 167649/2018 - FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING and IA 167649/2018 - FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING/REFILING SLP and IA 167649/2018 - FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN RE-FILING APPEAL)

C.A. No. 1198-1210/2021 (IV)

(@ out of Special Leave Petition (Civil) Nos. 31256-31268 of 2018)

C.A. No. 1211-1218/2021 (IV)

(@ out of Special Leave Petition (Civil) Nos. 31770-31777 of 2018)

C.A. No. 1219-1227/2021 (IV)

(@ out of Special Leave Petition (Civil) No(s). 5753-5761 of 2021)

(@ Diary No.32001 of 2018)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.30672/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.30674/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.30675/2019-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.30671/2019-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.30676/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No.30673/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING)

C.A. No. 1228/2021 (IV)

(@ out of Special Leave Petition (Civil) No(s). 30237 of 2018)

(With IA No. 141418/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

CA No. 1158/2021 etc.

C.A. No. 1229/2021 (IV)
(@ out of Special Leave Petition (Civil) No.30230 of 2018)

C.A. No. 1230/2021 (IV)
(@ out of Special Leave Petition (Civil) No. 30235 of 2018)
(With IA No. 136342/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

C.A. No. 1231/2021 (IV)
(@ out of Special Leave Petition (Civil) No. 3263 of 2019)
(With IA 167392/2018 - FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA 167396/2018 - FOR PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA 167397/2018 - FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING and IA 167397/2018 - FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING/REFILING SLP and IA No. 167394/2018 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No. 167395/2018 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No. 167390/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

C.A. No. 1241-1242/2021 (IV)
(@ out of Special Leave Petition (Civil) Nos.3247-3248 of 2019)
(With IA 165380/2018 - FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA 165381/2018 - FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING and IA 165381/2018 - FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING/REFILING SLP and IA 165381/2018 - FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN RE-FILING APPEAL and IA No. 165382/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

C.A. No. 1249-1250/2021 (IV)
(@ out of Special Leave Petition (Civil) No(s). 5762-5763 of 2021)
(With IA No. 43557/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No. 43558/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No. 43559/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

C.A. No. 1251/2021 (IV)
(@ out of Special Leave Petition (Civil) No.3209 of 2019)
(With IA 169481/2018 - FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA 169485/2018 - FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN RE-FILING APPEAL)

C.A. No. 1252-1253/2021 (IV)
(@ out of Special Leave Petition (Civil) No(s). 5764-5765 of 2021)
(@ Diary No.37098 of 2018)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.7814/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.7816/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING)

C.A. No. 1254/2021 (IV)
(@ out of Special Leave Petition (Civil) No(s). 5766 of 2021)
(@ Diary No.38933 of 2018)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.11537/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.11538/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING)

C.A. No. 1255-1272/2021 (IV)

(@ out of Special Leave Petition (Civil) No(s). 5767-5784 of 2021)

(@ Diary No.39475 of 2018)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.5500/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.5501/2019-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.5503/2019-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.5502/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No.5506/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING and IA No.5505/2019-DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT)

C.A. No. 1279-1280/2021 (IV)

(@ out of Special Leave Petition (Civil) No(s). 5785-5786 of 2021)

(@ Diary No.42388 of 2018)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.30041/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.30043/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.30042/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING)

C.A. No. 1282/2021 (IV)

(@ out of Special Leave Petition (Civil) No.3489 of 2019)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.816/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.820/2019-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.818/2019-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.821/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)

C.A. No. 1288-1302/2021 (IV)

(@ out of Special Leave Petition (Civil) No(s). 5787-5801 of 2021)

(@ Diary No.44018 of 2018)

(With IA No.2860/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.2863/2019-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.2861/2019-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.2864/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No.2862/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING)

C.A. No. 1303/2021 (IV)

(@ out of Special Leave Petition (Civil) No(s). 5802 of 2021)

(@ Diary No.47476 of 2018)

(With IA No.3296/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

C.A. No. 1304/2021 (IV)

(@ out of Special Leave Petition (Civil) No(s). 5803 of 2021)

(@ Diary No.6353 of 2019)

(With IA No.36462/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

C.A. No. 1305/2021 (IV)

(@ out of Special Leave Petition (Civil) No(s). 5804 of 2021)

(@ Diary No.6511 of 2019)

(With IA No.34292/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

CA No. 1158/2021 etc.

C.A. No. 1306/2021 (IV)
(@ out of Special Leave Petition (Civil) No(s). 5806 of 2021)
(@ Diary No.8979 of 2019)
(With IA No.47675/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

C.A. No. 1307/2021 (IV)
(@ out of Special Leave Petition (Civil) No(s). 5807 of 2021)
(@ Diary No.8983 of 2019)
(With IA No.52399/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

C.A. No. 1308/2021 (IV)
(@ out of Special Leave Petition (Civil) No(s). 5808 of 2021)
(@ Diary No.9015 of 2019)
(With IA No.51369/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

C.A. No. 1309-1310/2021 (IV)
(@ out of Special Leave Petition (Civil) No(s). 5809-5810 of 2021)
(@ Diary No.10024 of 2019)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.53518/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

C.A. No. 1311/2021 (IV)
(@ out of Special Leave Petition (Civil) No(s). 5811 of 2021)
(@ Diary No.11491 of 2019)
(With IA No.59660/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.59662/2019-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.59658/2019-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.59663/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)

C.A. No. 1313-1316/2021 (IV)
(@ out of Special Leave Petition (Civil) No(s). 5812-5815 of 2021)
(@ Diary No.21912 of 2019)
(With IA No.95665/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.95666/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

C.A. No. 1232-1233/2021 (IV)
(@ out of Special Leave Petition (Civil) Nos.3273-3274 of 2019)
(With IA 174462/2018 - FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA 174464/2018 - FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN RE-FILING APPEAL)

C.A. No. 1234-1240/2021 (IV)
(@ out of Special Leave Petition (Civil) Nos.3266-3272 of 2019)
(With IA 170814/2018 - FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA 170816/2018 - FOR PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA 170820/2018 - FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN RE-FILING and IA No. 170815/2018 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No. 170817/2018 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No. 170818/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 170819/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

CA No. 1158/2021 etc.

C.A. No. 1243-1248/2021 (IV)
(@ out of Special Leave Petition (Civil) Nos.3251-3256 of 2019)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.178351/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING and IA No.178352/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING)

C.A. No. 1273-1278/2021 (IV)
(@ out of Special Leave Petition (Civil) Nos.3241-3246 of 2019)
(With IA 172986/2018 - FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA
172989/2018 - FOR PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA
No. 172987/2018 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.
172988/2018 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)

C.A. No. 1281/2021 (IV)
(@ out of Special Leave Petition (Civil) No.3469 of 2019)
(With IA 170902/2018 - FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

C.A. No. 1283-1287/2021 (IV)
(@ out of Special Leave Petition (Civil) Nos.3470-3474 of 2019)
(With IA 174965/2018 - FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA
174968/2018 - FOR PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA
No. 174966/2018 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.
174967/2018 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)

C.A. No. 1312/2021 (IV)
(@ out of Special Leave Petition (Civil) No.10789 of 2019)
(FOR ADMISSION)

C.A. No. 1317/2021 (IV)
(@ out of Special Leave Petition (Civil) No(s). 5816 of 2021)
(@ Diary No.26646 of 2019)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.117352/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING)

Date : 08-04-2021

These matters were called on for pronouncement of judgment today.

For parties

Mr. Ram Naresh Yadav, AOR

Mr. Siddharth Mittal, AOR
Mr. Prabhat Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Shilpa G. Mittal, Adv.

Ms. Vibhuti Sushant Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Narender Kumar Verma, AOR

Mr. Gagan Gupta, AOR

Mr. Swetank Shantanu, AOR

Mr. Pratap Shanker, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Swetank Shantanu, AOR

Mr. Pradeep Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Parinav Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Mansi Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Nandani Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Krishna Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Mamta Sharma, Adv.

Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, AOR

Mr. Yadav Narender Singh, AOR

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mrs. Lalita Kaushik, AOR

Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, AOR

Ms. Manju Jetley, AOR

Ms. Anzu. K. Varkey, AOR

Mr. Shish Pal Laler, Adv.

Mr. Atul, Adv.

Mr. Ravi Panwar, AOR

Mr. Alok Sangwan, Sr. AAG.

Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Anurag Kulharia, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep, Adv.

Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

Mr. Ranbir Singh Yadav, AOR

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Uday Umesh Lalit pronounced the judgment of the Bench comprising His Lordship and Hon'ble Mr. Justice Vineet Saran.

Delay in filing application(s) for substitution is condoned. Application(s) for substitution is allowed. Application(s) for abatement is set aside.

IA No.5505/2019 in C.A. No. 1255-1272/2021 for deleting the name of respondent Nos.4 to 6 is allowed.

Delay condoned.

Permission to file special leave petitions granted.

Leave to appeal granted in all matters.

The appeals are dismissed in terms of the signed reportable judgment.

Pending applications stand disposed of.

(NIDHI AHUJA)
AR-cum-PS

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

[Signed reportable judgment is placed on the file.]